

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
No. 22-3043

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM CALLOWAY,
Appellant.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Erica Hashimoto
Counsel

Sophie Mehta
Torrell Mills
Student Counsel

*Counsel for Appellant
William Calloway*

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
eh502@georgetown.edu

January 25, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. CALLOWAY THE RIGHT TO CROSS-EXAMINE A KEY WITNESS.....	20
A. Mr. Calloway Had a Confrontation Clause Right to Cross-Examine a DFS Witness About a Critical Issue Raised on Direct Examination.....	21
B. The District Court Erred in Its Fed. R. Evid. 403 Balancing...26	
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF MR. CALLOWAY’S PRIOR CONVICTIONS UNDER FED. R. EVID. 404(B) AND 403.....	28
A. Mr. Calloway’s Prior Convictions Were Inadmissible Under Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....	29
B. The Highly Prejudicial Nature of this Evidence Required Its Exclusion Under Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	34
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRORS WERE NOT HARMLESS.....	36
A. The District Court’s Confrontation Clause Error Was Not Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	36
B. The Totality of the District Court’s Non-Constitutional Errors Was Not Harmless.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	36
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	33
<i>Egan v. United States</i> , 287 F. 958 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	36, 38
<i>Henderson v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 449 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 622 (2015).....	30, 31
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	30, 33
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	38
<i>Lucas v. Duncan</i> , 574 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Miller v. Poretsky</i> , 595 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	34
<i>United States v. Aguiar</i> , 894 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	34
<i>United States v. Cassell</i> , 292 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>United States v. Clay</i> , 667 F.3d 689 (6th Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 127 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Derr</i> , 990 F.2d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>United States v. Dorman</i> , 860 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	22, 32
<i>United States v. Garner</i> , 396 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 945 F.3d 507 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	22

<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 389 Fed. App'x. 357 (5th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 519 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 482 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	38
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 484 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2007).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 67 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>United States v. Linares</i> , 367 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18, 28, 30, 35, 40
<i>United States v. McGill</i> , 815 F.3d 846 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20, 30
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 150 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 550 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1977).....	28
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	38
<i>United States v. Pugh</i> , 436 F.2d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	22
<i>United States v. Sheehan</i> , 512 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>United States v. Stock</i> , 948 F.2d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 12 F.4th 804 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	20, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Whitmore</i> , 359 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	38

STATUTES

18 U.S.C § 922(g)(1).....	1, 2, 30
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 403 2, 6, 19, 26, 28, 29, 34
Fed. R. Evid. 404 6, 19, 28, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 403 advisory committee’s note 36
